
Serving the Great Lakes Region with offices in Michigan and Indiana 
 

August 9, 2024 

City of Hartford 
19 West Main Street 
Hartford, MI 49057  

Attention: Dan Staunton, Superintendent 

RE: WASTEWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT  CONTRACT B  HAVER STREET 
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS AND BALENCING OF CURRENT PAY ITEM QUANTITIES 

Dear Dan: 

Enclosed with this cover letter is a draft of Change Order No. 3 for Contract B of Wastewater System 
Improvements Project. This change order includes previously discussed drainage improvements along Haver 
Street, balancing of pay item quantities for those items which increased from the original estimate, and an 
extension of time.  

During construction it was found the sanitary sewer service lines serving the homes on the west wide of Haver 
Street were in poor condition and required replacement in order to be reconnected to the new sanitary sewer. 
This service line replacement work disturbed the west half of Haver Street pavement which was not originally 
planned for replacement. Rather than patching pavement at the multiple utility trench locations, the full width of 
pavement was replaced. As a result of the repaving, several puddles along the edges of Haver Street have 

 and for a period of approximately 24 
hours after, significant rain events. The proposed Haver Street drainage improvements described in Change 
Order No. 3 would help to mitigate this storm water ponding.  

In addition to the drainage improvements, nine (9) pay item quantities are being increased to match those 
experienced during construction. This balancing includes tree removal, pavement removal, aggregate base 
under pavement, asphalt pavement, grass restoration, additional pipe and fittings, and additional cost incurred 
by the railroad for construction inspection while on railroad property.  

The total adjustment in the contract amount due to Change Order No. 3 is an increase of $46,114.45; however, 
overall, this contract is $56,148.41 under budget after accounting for the increase. Enclosed with this cover 
letter is proposed Change Order No. 3  

In addition to the changes in construction cost, Wightman will require an additional $9,500 for the inspection 
and construction administration of the additional drainage improvements along Haver Street. A draft request for 
these additional services is enclosed with this cover letter for consideration. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

 
Andrew Rudd, P.E. 
arudd@gowightman.com 
269-364-1664  

Enclosure









ADDITIONAL SERVICES REQUEST

PAGE 1 OF 1 

P:\Allegan\212004 Hartford - Wastewater Collection System Imp\A) Docs\A00 Proposal\2024.08.01 Additional Services Request.docx 

PROJECT: Wastewater System Improvements Project PROJECT NUMBER: 212004 
DATE: 8/26/2024  PAGE 1 of 1 

This Additional Service Authorization is for a specific project. No services shall be performed until Wightman receives a 
signed approval from an authorized agent of the City. Receipt of this signed document shall constitute an Authorization for 
Release of the work and invoice for the work described below when complete. 

Client:  City of Hartford 

 (Name) 

 19 West Main Street 

 (Street Address) 

 Hartford  MI  49057 

 (City)  (State)  (Zip) 

Scope is as described below. 

Additional inspection and construction administration related to the completion of the Wastewater System Improvements 
Project. 

Wightman Service Price:   $9,500.00  

Estimated Completion Date: Dependent on Contractors  

Submitted by:  Andrew Rudd, P.E.  08/26/2024  

  (Name)  (Date)  

Authorized by:  Nicol Brown  City Manager  

  (Name)  (Title)  

      

  (Signature)  (Date)  

Reimbursable project expenses attribute to the performance of these services shall be reimbursed to 
Wightman at 1.1x our direct cost. 

Should a significant change of scope be identified, Wightman shall advise the City in a timely manner and 
receive additional scope service approval for such additional services. 

Subject to the Wightman Standard Terms & Conditions document. 


